liability, either directly or indirectly.

• Level 3: The input factors are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

On January 1, 2018 (the date of initial application of IFRS 9), the management decided which business models apply for the Berentzen
Group’s financial assets and assigned the financial instruments to the appropriate IFRS 9 measurement categories. The effects of this
reclassification are presented below:

Fair Value through

Profit & Loss

(FVPL)

Fair Value through

OCI

(FVOCI)

Amortised cost

(AC)

EUR '000 EUR '000 EUR '000

December 31, 2017 (IAS 39) 0 372 75,941

Reclassifications of “available-for-sale financial assets” to FVPL 372 -372 0

January 1, 2018 (IFRS 9) 372 0 75,941

161Consolidated Financial Statements Declarations and Other Information

Carrying amounts and fair values by category of financial instrument
The carrying amounts and fair values of the financial instruments presented in the consolidated financial statements are presented in
the table below:

12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Category per

IAS 39

Category per

IFRS 9

Carrying

amount Fair value

Carrying

amount Fair value

EUR '000 EUR '000 EUR '000 EUR '000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 1) AC 15,793 15,793 19,397 19,397

Trade receivables LaR AC 16,434 16,434 13,775 13,775

Other financial assets

Equity instruments AfS 2) FVPL 448 448. 372 n.a.

Other financial assets LaR AC 12,266 12,266 11,457 11,457

Liabilities

Liabilities from syndicated loan FLAC 3) AC 7,134 7,134 7,068 7,068

Trade payables FLAC AC 9,368 9,368 9,835 9,835

Other financial liabilities FLAC AC 14,597 14,597 14,409 14,409

1) Loans and receivables.

2) Available-for-Sale.

3) Financial Liabilities measured at amortised cost.

162 To Our Shareholders Combined Management Report

(3) Explanatory notes to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(3.1) Revenues

Revenues are generated primarily from the sale of goods in various geographic regions and within various product groups at specific
times. Since the beginning of the 2018 financial year, the Berentzen Group has been applying the financial reporting standard IFRS 15
“Revenue from Contracts with Customers”. This has brought about changes to financial reporting principles and adjustments to the

[…]

denominated in foreign currencies, particularly including the financing of foreign companies with the Group’s own funds. For purposes
of the Berentzen Group’s risk management system, it is assumed that investments in foreign Group companies and intragroup loans
have indefinite terms, as a general rule. In the event of disinvestment, however, the effects of the foreign currency risks inherent in
the currency translation differences previously recognised in Group equity would need to be recognised in profit or loss. No foreign
subsidiaries were deconsolidated in financial year 2018. As a result, negative currency effects from the translation of Group-internal
financing for a Group company in Turkey remain in the Berentzen Group’s retained earnings in the amount of EUR 2.8 million (previous
year: EUR 2.4 million) as of December 31, 2018.

179Consolidated Financial Statements Declarations and Other Information

The sensitivity of consolidated profit/loss before income taxes and shareholders’ equity to a fundamentally possible change in exchange
rates according to prudent judgment is presented in the table below using a hypothetical appreciation or depreciation of the euro by
5% vis-a-vis all currencies. All other variables remain constant.

2018 2017

Exchange rate

change + 5%

Exchange rate

change - 5%

Exchange rate

change + 5%

Exchange rate

change - 5%

EUR' 000 EUR' 000 EUR' 000 EUR' 000

USD -415 458 -385 426

TRY 123 -136 113 -125

Other -13 15 -35 38

Overall effect on equity and earnings before income taxes -305 337 -307 339

The Group holds interest-bearing assets. The magnitude of the resulting interest income is not materially important for the consolidated
earnings and cash flows. Therefore, changes in market interest rates are also immaterial.

No financial instruments are currently employed as hedging instruments. Changes in market interest rates affect the interest result of
non-derivative variable-interest rate financial instruments and are included in the computation of result-oriented sensitivities:

Interest Rate Risk

2018 2017

Amount

+ 100 BP

result

- 100 BP

result Amount

+ 100 BP

result

- 100 BP

result

EUR' 000 EUR' 000 EUR' 000 EUR' 000 EUR' 000 EUR' 000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 15,793 158 - 158 19,397 194 - 194

Other current assets 1,361 13 - 13 1,331 13 - 13

Effect before income taxes 171 - 171 207 - 207

Financial liabilities

Liabilities from syndicated loan 7,500 75 - 75 7,500 75 - 75

Liabilities due to banks 334 3 - 3 963 10 - 10

Factoring (off-balance sheet) 9,188 92 - 92 9,740 97 - 97

Effects before income taxes 170 - 170 182 - 182

Total effect 1 - 1 25 - 25

If the level of market interest rates had been 100 basis points higher (lower) in the reporting period, the net profit would have been
EUR 1 thousand (previous year: EUR 25 thousand) higher (lower).

The actual average payment term for the entire Group is currently around 35 (previous year: 34) days. This payment term does not give
rise to heightened liquidity or interest rate risk because sufficient factoring lines or (particularly in foreign countries) similar financing
instruments are available to finance the Group’s receivables. Consequently, the need for conventional short-term credit lines is reduced